develop the expected long-term rate of return on assets assumption for the portfolio. This resulted in selection of an overall expected return on assets of
6.04% (2008: 5.94%).

Statutory Accounts

25 Pension Scheme - continued

74 Annual Report 2008/09

Statutory Accounts

Scheme year to
31 March 2009

Estimated
bulk transfer

year to
31 March

2009
Total year to

31 March 2009

Scheme year
to   31

March 2008

Estimated
bulk

transfer
year to

31 March
2008

Total
year to

31 March
2008

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Actual return on plan assets (1,587) (3,441) (5,028) (185) 15,238 15,053

Experience adjustments on scheme liabilities:

Amount (£'000)   (65,184)   33

Percentage of scheme assets   (53%)   -%

Experience adjustments on scheme assets

Amount (£'000)   (71,338)   -

Percentage of scheme assets   (55%)   -%

Sensitivity of key assumptions
The sensitivities to assumptions shown below are broadly symmetrical, ie an increase or decrease in the assumption will result in a similar
movement in either direction.

Impact of:

Change in

liability
Change in

liability
Change in

liability
Change

in liability

  2009 2009 2008 2008

  % £m % £m

+or- 0.25% in discount rate  5.1% 3 11.0% 13

+or- 0.25% in rate of inflation  5.6% 3 9.0% 11

+or- 02.5% in salary inflation  2.5% 1 4.0% 5

Increase in life expectancy of 1 year  1.6% 1 2.0% 2

Annual Report 2008/09  75

26 Analysis of cash flows

 2008/09 2007/08
 £000 £000

Returns on investments and servicing of finance

Interest received 1,840 2,228

Interest paid (18,012) (9,613)

Interest element of finance lease payments (4,193) -

Net cash outflow from returns on investments and servicing of finance  (20,365) (7,385)

Capital expenditure and financial investment

Purchase of tangible fixed assets (270,069) (240,400)

Grants and contributions received 6,270 5,245

Disposal of tangible fixed assets 790 379

Net cash outflow for capital expenditure and financial investment (263,009) (234,776)

Management of liquid resources

Decrease/(increase) in short term deposits and investments 35,000 (54,000)

Net cash outflow from management of liquid resources 35,000 (54,000)

Financing

Increase in loans 150,000 157,560

Capital element of finance lease repayments (430) -

Net cash outflow from financing 149,570 157,560

At start of

year Cashflow
Other non

cash changes
At end of

year
 £000 £000 £000 £000

Cash in hand and bank 4,005 1,309 - 5,314
Deposits and investments 54,000 (35,000) - 19,000
 58,005 (33,691) - 24,314

Debt due within one year - - (2,888) (2,888)
Debt due after one year (including PPP liability) (307,560) (150,000) (108,390) (565,950)

Total (249,555) (183,691) (111,278) (544,524)

27 Analysis of net debt

Statutory Accounts

76 Annual Report 2008/09

28 Related party disclosures

The company is a Government owned company and 100% owned by DRD.  The results of the Company will not be
consolidated within the annual financial statements prepared by DRD nor in the financial statements of any other
entity.  Inter-Company debtor and creditor balances with DRD and other government bodies will be supplied to DRD
for the whole of government accounts.

Related party disclosures with DRD are as follows:

 2008/09 2007/08
 £000 £000
Subsidy
Revenue subsidy from DRD (credited to turnover) 267,549 253,778